
DECLARATION OF THE RESULT OF POLL

ELECTION OF A TOWN COUNCILLOR

FOR THE LOWESTOFT GUNTON PARISH WARD
I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of a Town Councillor for the Lowestoft Gunton Parish Ward 
held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the Election 
is as follows:-

Name of Candidate Description
Number of Votes

Recorded*

BARNARD, Susan Hazel (Known as Sue Barnard) Independent
HOOK, Crispin Independent for Gunton

I duly declare

elected as Town Councillor for the Lowestoft Gunton Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

Stephen Baker
Returning Officer
East Suffolk Council
Riduna Park
Station Road
Melton
Woodbridge
IP12 1RT

Vacant seats: 1

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows:
Number of
ballot papers

A    Want of official mark
B    Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to
C    Writing or mark by which voter could be identified
D    Being unmarked or void for uncertainty
E    Rejected in part

Total

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

Electorate: 2639 Ballot papers issued: 998 Turnout: 37.8%

Printed and published by the Returning Officer, East Suffolk Council,  Riduna Park Station Road Melton Woodbridge IP12 1RT

634   E
327

37
0

2
0
35

0

Susan Hazel Barnard 



DECLARATION OF THE RESULT OF POLL

ELECTION OF TOWN COUNCILLORS

FOR THE LOWESTOFT HARBOUR & NORMANSTON PARISH WARD
I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Harbour & Normanston 
Parish held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the 
Election is as follows:-

Name of Candidate Description
Number of Votes

Recorded*

ARDLEY, Stephen James (Known as Steve Ardley) Independent Candidate
CARLTON, Tara Independent for Harbour & Normanston
COLEBY, Neil Labour Party
EASTWOOD, Tracey Independent for Harbour & Normanston 
GRAHAM, Ian Robert Labour Party
KNIGHT, Peter James Independent for Harbour & Normanston
PATIENCE, Keith John Labour Party
PEARCE, Andrew David (Known as Andy Pearce) Independent for Harbour & Normanston

I duly declare

elected as Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Harbour & Normanston Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

Stephen Baker
Returning Officer
East Suffolk Council
Riduna Park
Station Road
Melton
Woodbridge
IP12 1RT

Vacant seats: 6

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows:
Number of
ballot papers

A    Want of official mark
B    Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to
C    Writing or mark by which voter could be identified
D    Being unmarked or void for uncertainty
E    Rejected in part

Total

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

Electorate: 11715 Ballot papers issued: 2578 Turnout: 22.0%

Printed and published by the Returning Officer, East Suffolk Council,  Riduna Park Station Road Melton Woodbridge IP12 1RT

56
0

1
0
55

0

1153   E
1163   E
1034   
1206   E
1024
1110   E

1108   E
1208   E

Stephen James Ardley, Tara Carlton, Tracey Eastwood, 
Peter James Knight, Keith John Patience & Andrew David Pearce



DECLARATION OF THE RESULT OF POLL

ELECTION OF TOWN COUNCILLORS

FOR THE LOWESTOFT KIRKLEY PARISH WARD
I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Kirkley Parish held on 
Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the Election is as 
follows:-

Name of Candidate Description
Number of Votes

Recorded*

FROST, Amanda Independent for Kirkley
HADDEN, Peter Independent Candidate
HARDIE, Jacqueline Kathryn Independent
MORAN, Mark
STRACHAN, Clare Louise Independent
TAYLOR, Alice-Ann (Known as Alice Taylor) Independent for Kirkley
TAYLOR, Alexandra Elizabeth (Known as Alex Taylor) Independent Candidate Representing Kirkley

I duly declare

elected as Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Kirkley Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

Stephen Baker
Returning Officer
East Suffolk Council
Riduna Park
Station Road
Melton
Woodbridge
IP12 1RT

Vacant seats: 3

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows:
Number of
ballot papers

A    Want of official mark
B    Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to
C    Writing or mark by which voter could be identified
D    Being unmarked or void for uncertainty
E    Rejected in part

Total

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

Electorate: 5884 Ballot papers issued: 1294 Turnout: 22.0%

Printed and published by the Returning Officer, East Suffolk Council,  Riduna Park Station Road Melton Woodbridge IP12 1RT

819   E
157   
478   E
252   
440   
561   E
392   

73
0

2
0
71

0

Amanda Frost, Jacqueline Kathryn Hardie & Alice-Ann Taylor



DECLARATION OF THE RESULT OF POLL

ELECTION OF TOWN COUNCILLORS

FOR THE LOWESTOFT ST MARGARETS EAST PARISH WARD
I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of Town Councillors for the Lowestoft St Margarets East 
Parish held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the 
Election is as follows:-

Name of Candidate Description
Number of Votes

Recorded*

BUTLER, Colin Independent
JONES, Jennifer Doreen (Known as Jen Jones) Labour Party
YOUNGMAN, David John Green Party Candidate

I duly declare

elected as Town Councillors for the Lowestoft St Margarets East Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

Stephen Baker
Returning Officer
East Suffolk Council
Riduna Park
Station Road
Melton
Woodbridge
IP12 1RT

Vacant seats: 2

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows:
Number of
ballot papers

A    Want of official mark
B    Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to
C    Writing or mark by which voter could be identified
D    Being unmarked or void for uncertainty
E    Rejected in part

Total

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

Electorate: 4938 Ballot papers issued: 1219 Turnout: 24.7%

Printed and published by the Returning Officer, East Suffolk Council,  Riduna Park Station Road Melton Woodbridge IP12 1RT

67
0

0
0
67

0

646   E
454 
517   E

Colin Butler & David John Youngman


