ELECTION OF A TOWN COUNCILLOR FOR THE LOWESTOFT GUNTON PARISH WARD

I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of a Town Councillor for the Lowestoft Gunton Parish Ward held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the Election is as follows:-

Name of Candidate	Description	Number of Votes Recorded*
BARNARD, Susan Hazel (Known as Sue Barnard)	Independent	634 E
HOOK, Crispin	Independent for Gunton	327

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

The number of ballet nanere rejected was as follows:		Number of ballot papers
А	Want of official mark	0
В	Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	2
С	Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0
D	Being unmarked or void for uncertainty	35
Е	Rejected in part	0
	Total	37

Vacant seats: 1

Electorate: 2639

Ballot papers issued: 998

Turnout: 37.8%

I duly declare Susan Hazel Barnard

elected as Town Councillor for the Lowestoft Gunton Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

StephetBala

ELECTION OF TOWN COUNCILLORS FOR THE LOWESTOFT HARBOUR & NORMANSTON PARISH WARD

I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Harbour & Normanston Parish held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the Election is as follows:-

Name of Candidate	Description	Number of Votes Recorded*
ARDLEY, Stephen James (Known as Steve Ardley)	Independent Candidate	1153 E
CARLTON, Tara	Independent for Harbour & Normanston	1163 E
COLEBY, Neil	Labour Party	1034
EASTWOOD, Tracey	Independent for Harbour & Normanston	1206 E
GRAHAM, Ian Robert	Labour Party	1024
KNIGHT, Peter James	Independent for Harbour & Normanston	1110 E
PATIENCE, Keith John	Labour Party	1208 E
PEARCE, Andrew David (Known as Andy Pearce)	Independent for Harbour & Normanston	1108 E

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

The number of ballet nenero rejected was as follows:		Number of ballot papers
А	Want of official mark	0
В	Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	1
С	Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0
D	Being unmarked or void for uncertainty	55
Е	Rejected in part	0
	Total	56

Vacant seats: 6

Electorate: 11715

Ballot papers issued: 2578

Turnout: 22.0%

I duly declare

Stephen James Ardley, Tara Carlton, Tracey Eastwood, Peter James Knight, Keith John Patience & Andrew David Pearce

elected as Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Harbour & Normanston Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

StephetBala

ELECTION OF TOWN COUNCILLORS FOR THE LOWESTOFT KIRKLEY PARISH WARD

I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Kirkley Parish held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the Election is as follows:-

Name of Candidate	Description	Number of Votes Recorded*
FROST, Amanda	Independent for Kirkley	819 E
HADDEN, Peter	Independent Candidate	157
HARDIE, Jacqueline Kathryn	Independent	478 E
MORAN, Mark		252
STRACHAN, Clare Louise	Independent	440
TAYLOR, Alice-Ann (Known as Alice Taylor)	Independent for Kirkley	561 E
TAYLOR, Alexandra Elizabeth (Known as Alex Taylor)	Independent Candidate Representing Kirkley	392

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

Th	a number of bollot nonero rejected was as follows:	Number of ballot papers
А	Want of official mark	0
В	Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	2
С	Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0
D	Being unmarked or void for uncertainty	71
Е	Rejected in part	0
	Total	73

Vacant seats: 3 Electorate: 5884 Ballot papers issued: 1294 Turnout: 22.0%

I duly declare Amanda Frost, Jacqueline Kathryn Hardie & Alice-Ann Taylor

elected as Town Councillors for the Lowestoft Kirkley Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

StephetBala

ELECTION OF TOWN COUNCILLORS FOR THE LOWESTOFT ST MARGARETS EAST PARISH WARD

I, Stephen Baker, being the Returning Officer at the Election of Town Councillors for the Lowestoft St Margarets East Parish held on Thursday 2 May 2019, do hereby give notice that the number of votes recorded for each Candidate at the Election is as follows:-

Name of Candidate	Description	Number of Votes Recorded*
BUTLER, Colin	Independent	646 E
JONES, Jennifer Doreen (Known as Jen Jones)	Labour Party	454
YOUNGMAN, David John	Green Party Candidate	517 E

* If elected the letter 'E' appears against the number of votes.

The number of ballet nenero rejected was as follows:		Number of ballot papers
A Want of official mark		0
B Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to		0
C Writing or mark by which voter could be identified		0
D Being unmarked or void for uncertainty		67
E Rejected in part		0
	Total	67

Vacant seats: 2 Electorate: 4938 Ballot papers issued: 1219 Turnout: 24.7%

I duly declare Colin Butler & David John Youngman

elected as Town Councillors for the Lowestoft St Margarets East Parish Ward

Dated : Saturday 4 May 2019

StephetBala